WORM GEAR
SCREW JACKS
W
OR
M
 G
EA
R

2.5-MSJ-U 6:1 / 10BT-1 / 2CA-4E / FT / 24.5 / SE
“E” anywhere in this field indicates Encoder
HOW TO ORDER AN IN-LINE ENCODER:
FRAME SIZE 56C/140TC 180TC/210TC
OFFSET A .61 .88
For precise position sensing at the input shaft, an ActionJac™
in-line encoder option may be factory installed between the
motor and motor adapter or Right-Angle Reducer. This low-
cost option requires minimal space, leaving the extension
shaft side of the jack free for clearance, for a rotary limit
switch, or for coupling to another jack.
The in-line encoder’s quadrature output design allows detec-
tion of both speed and direction of shaft rotation.
The ActionJac™ in-line encoder option requires an optional
motor mount or Right-Angle Reducer.
Sensing speed range: 0 -10,000 rpm
Pulse Output: 60 Pulses per revolution
Supply voltage: +12 Volts DC +/-5%
Supply current: 60 mA typical, 115 mA maximum
Output drive capability: 250 mA per channel continuous
Maximum load: 50 ohms per channel
The encoder is face mounted between the motor and motor
mount and will offset the length of the motor .61 inches for
NEMA 56 and 140 frames and .88 inches for NEMA 180 and
210 frames.
WORM GEAR
SCREW JACKS
W
OR
M
 G
EA
R
SC
RE
W
 J
AC
K
AC
CE
SS
OR
IE
S
TE
CH
NI
CA
L
DA
TA
The specifications and data in this publication are believed to be accurate and reliable. However, it is the responsibility of the product user to determine the suitability of
Nook Industries products for a specific application. While defective products will be replaced without charge if promptly returned, no liability is assumed beyond such replacement. nookindustries.com 275
2D/3D
CAD
2D/3D
CAD
WORM GEAR SCREW JACKS MOTORS AND MOTOR MOUNTS
EXAMPLE WITHOUT MOTOR:
2.5-BSJ-U 6:1 / X05-1 / SSE-2 / FT / 12.0 / S
Mounting Position (see above)
No Motor Order Code (from chart above)
COUPLING INCLUDED WITH
STANDARD MOTOR MOUNTSC
B
D

CAPACITY*
(LBS.)
 ORDER CODE
W/1-PH
MOTOR
W/3-PH
MOTOR
WITHOUT
MOTOR
MOTOR
SIZE
REDUCER DIMENSIONS
A B C D E F G H J
Right-Angle Reducer ratio, mounting position and brakemotor size and type must be specified. The data chart above
gives order codes for Right-Angle Reducers with and without brakemotors. Insert the order code and mounting position
as shown on page 296, 317, 336, 345 and 358.
EXAMPLE: 2.5-BSJ-U 6:1 / 05BTR6 - 2 / 2CA-2 / FT / 24.5 / S
Mounting Position (see page 278)
Order Code (see chart above)
RIGHT-ANGLE REDUCERS FOR BALL SCREW JACKS
RIGHT-ANGLE REDUCERS FOR MACHINE SCREW JACKS
HOW TO ORDER A RIGHT-ANGLE REDUCER:
*Full nominal static capacity of jack is retained
**Motor specified is internally wired brake motor, for additional motor options see page 276
2.5-MSJ-6:1
2.5-MSJ-24:1
5-MSJ-6:1
5-MSJ-24:1
10-MSJ-8:1
10-MSJ-24:1
20-MSJ-8:1
20MSJ-24:1
2.5-BSJ-6:1
2.5-BSJ-24:1
2.5HL-BSJ-6:1
5-BSJ-6:1
5-BSJ-24:1
5HL-BSJ-6:1

WORM GEAR SCREW JACKS
BELLOWS BOOTS FOR ROTATING SCREW JACK
HOW TO ORDER BOOTS FOR A TRANSLATING AND ROTATING SCREW JACK
Installation arrangements for rotating worm gear
screw jacks vary, therefore boots for rotating jacks
must be specified by the customer. The following
figures show typical installations for rotating screw
jacks, standard dimensions and custom end
configurations.
Typical rotating jack applications require two boots, one between the housing and the travel nut and one from the
travel nut to the end of the lift shaft. Each boot for a rotating screw jack is ordered as a separate line item. To order
boots for a rotating screw jack, select the outside diameter “D” from the chart on the facing page and specify cuff
dimensions and travel per the diagram using the reference number as shown below.
EXAMPLE:
BB / 7.50 / 4.00 x 2.0 / 3.00  x 1.50 / 72.00 / G
Bellows Boot With Guides
Outside Diameter “D” Maximum Travel = 72"
1st Cuff = 4.00" I.D. x 2.0" long 2nd Cuff = 3.00" I.D. x 1.5" long
CY
X
B
EXTENDED
LENGTH
= 1.1 x T
MAX.
TRAVEL
“T”
RETRACTED
LENGTH = .1 x T
(d = D – 3")
D
STANDARD CONFIGURATION
(WITH CUFF BOTH ENDS)
Typical rotating screw jack installations.
Boots may be ordered using the reference number system as shown on pages 296, 317, 336, 345 and 358.
For special material boots add "M" to the reference number and add the description.
EXAMPLE:
5-MSJ-U 6:1 / SSE-1 / SSE-2 / FT / 36.0 / BGS
B = Standard Boot
G = with Optional Guide(s)
Boots for upright rotating and inverted rotating jacks are ordered as separate line items.
BELLOWS BOOTS
WORM GEAR
SCREW JACKS
W
OR
M
 G
EA
R
SC
RE
W
 J
AC
K
AC
CE
SS
OR
IE
S
TE
CH
NI
CA
L
DA
TA
nookindustries.com282
The specifications and data in this publication are believed to be accurate and reliable. However, it is the responsibility of the product user to determine the suitability of
Nook Industries products for a specific application. While defective products will be replaced without charge if promptly returned, no liability is assumed beyond such replacement.
WORM GEAR SCREW JACKS

SWITCH
TYPE
HOW TO ORDER ROTARY LIMIT SWITCH:
2CA
2CC
4CA
4CE
PTA
PTC
2
2
4
4
2
2
SPDT
DPDT
SPDT
DPDT
SPDT
DPDT
NO
NO
NO
NO
YES
YES
WORM GEAR
SCREW JACKS
W
OR
M
 G
EA
R
SC
RE
W
 J
AC
K
AC
CE
SS
OR
IE
S
TE
CH
NI
CA
L
DA
TA
The specifications and data in this publication are believed to be accurate and reliable. However, it is the responsibility of the product user to determine the suitability of
Nook Industries products for a specific application. While defective products will be replaced without charge if promptly returned, no liability is assumed beyond such replacement. nookindustries.com 283
WORM GEAR SCREW JACKS
SWITCHES:
DC Current — 115 Volts SPDT, .50 amps
DPDT, .80 amps
AC Current — 115 Volts SPDT, 15 amps
DPDT, 10 amps
10-TURN POTENTIOMETER:
0-500 OHM, 2 Watt
NOTE: While the 10-turn potentiometer is rated for 0-500 Ohms, as implemented in the rotary limit switch assembly, it
can not and should not operate over its full range. Minimum and maximum resistance values can not be known until the
unit is installed and final travel limit adjustments have been made, therefore, the device connected to the potentiometer
should include provisions for trimming to compensate for these values.
CIRCUITS
DIMENSIONS
A B C D E F
MODEL DIM.H
CLOSE MOUNT

CTI  = Counts INCREASE with worm shaft extension
CTD = Counts DECREASES
HOW TO ORDER COUNTER:
C_I*
C_D*
CAI = Counts INCREASE with extension of travel, with 4" handwheel*
CAD = Counts DECREASES with extension of travel, with 4" handwheel*
CBI = Counts INCREASE with extension of travel, with 6" handwheel*
CBD = Counts DECREASES with extension of travel, with 6" handwheel*
CCI = Counts INCREASE with extension of travel, with 8" handwheel*
CCD = Counts DECREASES with extension of travel, with 8" handwheel*
CDI = Counts INCREASE with extension of travel, with 10" handwheel*
CDD = Counts DECREASES with extension of travel, with 10" handwheel*
with extension of travel, without shaft extension
with extension of travel,
with worm shaft extensionwith extension of travel,
COUNTER POSITIONS
POSITION
1
POSITION
3
POSITION
7
POSITION
2
POSITION
4
POSITION
8
POSITION 5 – NOT AVAILABLE POSITION 6 – NOT AVAILABLE
*See handwheel page 287 to select
the correct size for jack model
WORM GEAR
SCREW JACKS
W
OR
M
 G
EA
R
SC
RE
W
 J
AC
K
AC
CE
SS
OR
IE
S
TE
CH
NI
CA
L
DA
TA
The specifications and data in this publication are believed to be accurate and reliable. However, it is the responsibility of the product user to determine the suitability of
Nook Industries products for a specific application. While defective products will be replaced without charge if promptly returned, no liability is assumed beyond such replacement. nookindustries.com 289
WORM GEAR SCREW JACKS
C
C C
N
CLOSED